financial position. In addition, differences between the preliminary and final adjustments will likely occur as a result of the amount of cash used in operations from the date of
the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet through the consummation of the Merger, as well as other changes in assets and liabilities between September 30,
2020 and the closing of the Merger.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the financial position
or results of operations in future periods or the results that actually would have been realized had Marpai Health and Continental Benefits been a combined company during the
specified periods.

22

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

Marpai
Health (1)

(Historical)

Continental
Benefits (2)
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Notes   Pro Forma Combined

ASSETS:
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 414,455  $ 3,967,154  $ (3,967,154)  (a)   $ 6,235,978

   4,762,000  (b)
   (1,090,477)  (c)
   2,150,000  (d)

Restricted cash   59,200   5,771,199   5,830,399
Accounts receivable   -   213,452   -   213,452
Unbilled receivables   -   108,982   -   108,982
Other receivables   105,050   -   -   105,050
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   45,259   108,172   -   153,431

Total current assets   623,964   10,168,959   1,854,369   12,647,292

Intangible assets, net   -   -   -   -
Capitalized software   3,390,104   -   -   3,390,104
Property and equipment, net   214,863   1,619,944   143,993  (e)   1,978,800
Goodwill   -   -   4,745,631  (f)   4,745,631
Trademarks   -   -   1,300,000  (g)   1,300,000
Patents and patent applications   -   -   750,000  (h)   750,000
Customer relationships   -   -   2,100,000  (i)   2,100,000
Operating lease right-of-use assets   357,501   -   1,924,909  (j)   2,282,410
Security deposits   -   54,869   -   54,869

Total assets  $ 4.586,432  $ 11,843,772  $ 12,818,902   $ 29,249,106

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’
DEFICIT:
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 114,901  $ 408,559  $ -   $ 523,460
Accounts payable – related party   15,725   -   -   15,725
Accrued expenses   24,713   6,704,536   -   6,729,249
Employee and payroll accruals   155,275   -   -   155,275
Current portion of operating lease liabilities   93,557   -   555,687  (j)   649,244
Deferred revenue   -   1,510,315   (366,983)  (k)   1,143,332

Total current liabilities   404,171   8,623,410   188,704   9,216,285

Convertible notes payable   6,681,577   -   (3,586,855)  (l)   3,094,722
Operating lease liabilities, less current portion   308,611   -   1,428,742  (j)   1,737,353
Deferred rent   159,815   (159,815)  (j)   -

Total liabilities   7,394,359   8,783,225   (2,129,224)   14,048,360

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)
General members interest   -   56,398,511   (56,398,511)  (n)   -
Common stock   3   -   815  (m)   818
Additional paid-in capital   1,849,727   -   8,500,000  (n)   19,757,290
   4,762,000  (b)
   (1,090,477)  (c)
   2,150,000  (d)
   3,586,855  (l)
   (815)  (m)
Accumulated deficit   (4,657,657)   (53,337,964)   53,337,964  (n)   (4,557,362)
   100,295  (j)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (2,807,927)   3,060,547   14,948,126   15,200,746

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity
(deficit)  $ 4,586,432  $ 11,843,772  $ 12,818,902   $ 29,249,106

 (1) Derived from Marpai Health’s unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2020.
 (2) Derived from Continental Benefits’ unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2020.

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

23

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
YEAR END DECEMBER 31, 2019

Marpai  Health
(3) (Historical)

Continental
Benefits

(4) (Historical)
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenue  $ -  $ 20,327,320  $ -   $ 20,327,320
Cost of revenue   -   (15,463,042)   -   (15,463,042)

Gross profit   -   4,864,278   -   4,864,278

Operating expenses
General and administrative   890,035   6,314,695   38,685   (e)   8,879,133
   40,324   (j)

   430,668   (o)
   1,164,726   (p)(q)

Information technology   -   5,440,224   -   5,440,224
Research and development   674,857   -   -   674,857
Sales and marketing   21,610   3,562,888   -   3,584,498
Facilities   -   659,006   (659,006)   (p)   -
Depreciation and amortization   -   505,719   (505,719)   (q)   -

Total operating expenses   1,586,502   16,482,532   509,678   18,578,712

Operating loss   (1,586,502)   (11,618,254)   (509,678)   (13,714,434)

Other expenses
Interest income (expense)   (106,933)   129,085   -   22,152
Other income   16,902   2,600   -   19,502
Foreign exchange gain   3,642   -   -   3,642
Loss before provision for income taxes   (1,672,891)   (11,486,569)   (509,678)   (13,669,138)

Income tax expense   -   -   -   -

Net loss   (1,672,891)   (11,486,569)   (509,678)   (13,669,138)

Earnings per share, basis & fully diluted   (5.28)   (1.67)

Weighted average number of common shares   316,746   (r)   8,176,531

(3) Derived from Marpai Health’s audited consolidated statement of operations for the period from February 14, 2019 (Inception) to December 31, 2019.
(4) Derived from Continental Benefits’ audited consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2019.

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

24

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

Marpai Health
(5) (Historical)

Continental
Benefits (6)
 (Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Notes   Pro Forma Combined

Net revenue  $ -  $ 14,517,466  $ -   $ 14,517,466
Cost of revenue   -   (10,712,084)   -   (10,712,084)

Gross profit   -   3,805,382   -   3,805,382

Operating expenses
General and administrative   1,053,959   6,710,302   29,014   (e)   9,078,589
   (33,713)   (j)
   323,001   (o)
   996,026   (p)(q)
Information technology   -   3,271,697   -   3,271,697
Research and development   1,552,996   -   -   1,552,996
Sales and marketing   27,583   2,072,316   -   2,099,899
Facilities   -   557,259   (557,259)   (p)   -
Depreciation and amortization   -   438,767   (438,767)   (q)   -

Total operating expenses   2,634,538   13,050,341   318,302   16,003,181

Operating loss   (2,634,538)   (9,244,959)   (318,302)   (12,197,799)

Other expenses
Interest income (expense)   (364,321)   11,506   -   (352,815)
Other income   19,172   -   -   19,172
Foreign exchange gain   (5,079)   -   -   (5,079)
Loss before provision for income taxes   (2,984,766)   (9,233,453)   (318,302)   (12,536,521)

Income tax expense   -   -   -   -

Net loss   (2,984,766)   (9,233,453)   (318,302)   (12,536,521)

Earnings per share, basis & fully diluted   (5.87)   (1.53)

Weighted average number of common shares   508,261   (r)   8,176,531

(5) Derived from Marpai Health’s unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2020.
(6) Derived from Continental Benefits’ unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2020.

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

25

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION